

FILED
Jul 19, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 33595-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Luis Anguiano,

Appellant.

Yakima County Superior Court Cause No. 14-1-00150-4

The Honorable Judge Michael McCarthy

Appellant's AMENDED Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The trial judge should not have allowed the state to imply that Mr. Anguiano was connected with a prior burglary at the gun club. 9

A. Standard of Review..... 10

B. The court improperly admitted propensity evidence in violation of ER 403, ER 404(b), and Mr. Anguiano’s Fourteenth Amendment right to due process. 11

C. The trial court improperly allowed the state to bolster its propensity evidence with hearsay records admitted without proper foundation..... 17

II. The evidence was insufficient to convict Mr. Anguiano of Murder by Extreme Indifference. 19

III. The trial court violated the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment prohibition against double jeopardy by imposing six consecutive firearm enhancements, where Mr. Anguiano committed at most two units of prosecution..... 20

IV. The trial court erred by finding that Mr. Anguiano had two prior felony convictions..... 27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991)	11
<i>Garceau v. Woodford</i> , 275 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>reversed on other grounds at</i> 538 U.S. 202, 123 S.Ct. 1398, 155 L.Ed.2d 363 (2003)....	11, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Alverson</i> , 666 F.2d 341 (9th Cir.1982).....	25
<i>United States v. Canterbury</i> , 2 F.3d 305 (8th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Cappas</i> , 29 F.3d 1187 (7th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Correa-Ventura</i> , 6 F.3d 1070 (5th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Freisinger</i> , 937 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 953 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 25 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 985 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 7 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 9, 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 958 F.2d 310 (10th Cir. 1992).....	26

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997).....	12
<i>Sanders v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 198, 156 P.3d 874 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 94 Wn.2d 176, 616 P.2d 612 (1980).....	20, 21

<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	31
<i>State v. Berge</i> , 25 Wn. App. 433, 607 P.2d 1247 (1980).....	21
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 185 Wn.2d 218, 370 P.3d 6 (2016)	27
<i>State v. DeSantiago</i> , 149 Wn.2d 402, 68 P.3d 1065 (2003) ..	24, 25, 26, 27, 30
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014)	16
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) ..	10, 12, 14, 17
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	31
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984)	12
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 164 Wn.2d 943, 195 P.3d 512 (2008)	23, 25
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002).....	14
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	10
<i>State v. Mandanas</i> , 168 Wn.2d 84, 228 P.3d 13 (2010)	24
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013)	13, 15
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 29 Wn.2d 468, 188 P.2d 88 (1947).....	21
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), as corrected (Jan. 21, 2010)	11, 16
<i>State v. Pastrana</i> , 94 Wn. App. 463, 972 P.2d 557 (1999), <i>as amended</i> (May 21, 1999)	21
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 137 Wn. App. 97, 151 P.3d 249 (2007)	10
<i>State v. Pettus</i> , 89 Wn. App. 688, 951 P.2d 284 (1998)	21
<i>State v. Ralph</i> , 175 Wn. App. 814, 308 P.3d 729 (2013).....	22

<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 146 Wn.2d 55, 43 P.3d 1 (2002).....	22
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	17
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014)	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	23, 25, 27, 30
<i>State v. Tewee</i> , 176 Wn. App. 964, 309 P.3d 791 (2013).....	31
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez</i> , 180 Wn.2d 975, 329 P.3d 78 (2014).....	23
<i>State v. Whittaker</i> , 192 Wn. App. 395, 367 P.3d 1092 (2016)	22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	14
U.S. Const. Amend. V	20, 27
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 9, 11, 15, 20, 27
Wash. Const. art. I, § 24.....	14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9.....	20

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

Laws of 1995 Ch. 129 §1	26
RCW 5.45.020	18, 19, 20
RCW 9.94A.525.....	31

RCW 9.94A.533..... 24, 25, 26, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. 924..... 25

ER 403 1, 9, 11, 12

ER 404 1, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16

ER 609 16

Grappin v. State, 450 So.2d 480 (Fla.1984) 25

People v. Haggart, 142 Mich. App. 330, 370 N.W.2d 345 (1985) 25

RAP 2.5..... 10, 11, 15, 20

State v. Boykin, 78 N.C. App. 572, 337 S.E.2d 678 (1985)..... 26

State v. Nichols, 865 S.W.2d 435 (Mo.App.1993) 25

State v. Surrent, 217 N.C. App. 89, 719 S.E.2d 120 (2011)..... 26
